MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to Town Meetings of Town of Boothbay.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Date of annual town meeting of town of Boothbay changed. The annual town meeting of Boothbay shall be held on the 1st Monday of March, annually.
- Sec. 2. Repealing act. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall take effect for the purpose of permitting the town of Boothbay to vote on its acceptance on any special town meeting called for that purpose after July 15, 1937. On the date of its acceptance by the said special town meeting, this act shall become effective in its entirety.

Approved March 11, 1937.

Chapter 24

AN ACT Providing for a Recorder of South Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1933, c. 18, amended. Chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Item VIII. Salary of judge; recorder provided for; salary. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of \$800 per year from the 1st day of January, 1925, to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county which shall be in full for the services as such judge. All blanks, civil and criminal, dockets and record books, required by said court, shall be furnished by the county of Cumberland. Said judge shall have authority to appoint some suitable person to act as clerk of said court whose duty it shall be to prepare and keep the records of said court and perform such other duties as the judge of said court may direct and who shall receive a salary of \$300 each year to be paid in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county which shall be in full for services as such clerk. There shall be a recorder of said court who shall possess the same qualifications and be appointed in the same manner as the judge. He shall prepare and keep the records of the court. He shall perform all the duties of the judge

CHAP. 25

but only when requested to do so by said judge or during his temporary absence or disability, or when a vacancy exists in the office of said judge. The recorder shall receive a salary of \$300 per year.'

Sec. 2. Amending clause. This act shall be valid and effective, any provision of chapter 242 of the private and special laws of 1895, and amendments thereto, inconsistent herewith, notwithstanding.

Approved March 11, 1937.

Chapter 25

AN ACT to Provide a Manager Form of Government for the Town of Milo in the County of Piscataguis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Date of town meetings. On and after the passage of this act and its adoption by the town, as hereinafter provided, annual town meetings shall be held in the town of Milo in the county of Piscataquis on the 2nd Monday of March in each year and the voters shall then choose by ballot, as now provided by law, a moderator.
- Sec. 2. Election of officers. (A) Governing boards. The governing boards and officers of the town to be elected by ballot by the qualified voters at the annual town meeting as hereinafter provided, shall be: a board of 5 selectmen, who shall be ex-officio overseers of the poor and assessors, a superintending school committee of 3, town treasurer and town clerk, and shall elect or instruct the selectmen to employ an auditor.
- (B) Board of selectmen. At the 1st annual town meeting held under the provisions of this act and at each annual meeting thereafter, only the necessary number of members of the board shall be elected as may be required to maintain the full number of 5, those elected to fill interim vacancies to serve only for the unexpired term of their predecessors, others for a term of 3 years. As the members of the board of selectmen are now elected each for a 3 year term, those whose terms have not expired when this act shall take effect, shall continue to serve until their term expires and only the vacancies shall be filled at the first election hereunder.
- (C) Superintending school committee. At the first annual meeting held under the provisions of this act and at each annual meeting thereafter, only the necessary number of members of the committee shall be elected as may be required to maintain the full number of 3, those elected to fill interim vacancies to serve only for the unexpired term of their predecessors, others